

18-346

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

◆ ◆ ◆

JOHN DOE 1, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated, JOHN
DOE 2, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated, BRIAN
CORRIGAN, STAMFORD HEALTH, INC., and BROTHERS TRADING CO., INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

KAREN BURNETT, individually and on behalf of themselves and all other
similarly situated, BRENDAN FARRELL, individually and on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated, ROBERT SHULLICH, individually
and on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC., ANTHEM, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

1-10 INCLUSIVE DOES,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of New York - 1:16-CV-03399-ER

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MATTHEW C. KOSKI
National Employment
Lawyers Association
2201 Broadway, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 296-7629

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE
AARP Foundation
Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2060

KAREN L. HANDORF
Cohen Milstein Sellers
& Toll, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 408-4600
Fax: (202) 408-4699

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Intended Persons To Be Liable As Fiduciaries Based On Their Actions, Not Their Titles.....	6
II. The Contract Between Anthem and the Plans Allows Anthem to Choose a Service Provider and Contract for Services to be Paid for by the Plans and their Participants, Making Anthem a Fiduciary.....	11
III. ESI is a Fiduciary Because It Had Discretion to Determine the Amount to Charge Plans.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. United HealthCare Corp.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 2800 (LMM), 2007 WL 1771498 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2007).....	12
<i>Amato v. Western Union Int'l, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir.1985)	10
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 818 F.Supp.2d 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Bernhard v. Cent. Parking Sys. of New York, Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 284 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 11
<i>Blatt v. Marshall & Lassman</i> , 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987)	7, 9, 20
<i>Chao v. Docster</i> , No. 3:01-CV-827(NAM/DEP), 2006 WL 1593521 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	10
<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008).....	18
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1
<i>Donovan v. Mercer</i> , 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Everson v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio</i> , 898 F.Supp. 532 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	14

<i>In re Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1766777	12, 14
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)	5, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Convergenx Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 679 F. App'x. 19 (2d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	15
<i>Lopresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	3, 7
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera</i> , 958 F.Supp. 869 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8
<i>Negron v. CIGNA Health and Life Ins.</i> , No. 3:16CV11702, 2018 WL 1258837 (D. Conn. Mar. 12, 2018).....	14, 21

<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11
<i>Rispler v. Sol Spitz Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1323, 2007 WL 1926531 (E.D.N.Y. June 06, 2007).....	11
<i>Sixty-Five Sec. Plan v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 583 F.Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. 10 CR. 122 JGK, 2011 WL 1630676 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011).....	10
<i>United Teamster Fund v. MagnaCare Admin. Servs., LLC</i> , 39 F.Supp.3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	13, 15
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	4, 8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)	14
29 U.S.C. §§ 1104 & 1106.....	6
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	2
ERISA	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).....	4
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(4).....	4
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, ET AL., PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW 548.....	7
PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
H. R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1280, 93d.....	9
H.R.Rep. No. 1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.....	9
http://www.csrxp.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/CSRxP_Facts-of-Rising-Rx-Prices.pdf	12
https://www.pcmanet.org/our-industry/	13
